

KIOWA TRIBE

P.O. Box 369 · Carnegie, Oklahoma · 73015 Phone: (580) 654-6338 · Fax: (580) 654-1788 OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATURE

KIOWA TRIBE Resolution No. KL-CY-2023-0XX

KIOWA TRIBE 477 RESOLUTION

At a duly called session of the Legislature of the Kiowa Tribe held this day of, 2023, the following resolution and law were adopted:
WHEREAS , - the Kiowa Tribe is a federally-recognized Indian tribe organized under the Indian Reorganization Act of 1934 and operating under the 2017 Kiowa Constitution of the Kiowa Tribe; and
WHEREAS, the Kiowa Legislature is a lawful governing body of the Kiowa Tribe, which has the inherent authority and responsibilities to take action to protect the health, well-being, and general welfare of the Kiowa Tribe and its citizens; and
WHEREAS , Public Law 102-477 permits the consolidation of federal funding received for employment, training, and related programs to allow greater flexibility in the development, operation, and coordination of such programs; and
WHEREAS , the Kiowa Tribe desires to pursue such consolidation under Public Law 102-477 because such flexibility wil allow the Kiowa Tribe to serve its citizens better and improve the efficiency of its operations.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED , that the Kiowa Tribe intends to integrate federal programs and funding of it choosing from the Departments of Agriculture, Commerce, Education, Energy, Health and Human Services, Homeland Security, Housing and Urban Development, Interior, Justice, Labor, Transportation, and Veterans Affairs into a single Public Law 102-477 ("477") Program; and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED , that the Kiowa Tribe approves the Tribe's development and submission of a formal 477 plan to the U.S. Department of the Interior that governs the Tribe's administration of its 477 Program.
BE IT FURTHER AND FINALLY RESOLVED, that this resolution approving the Tribe's 477 Plan and Program will remain in effect until the Kiowa Legislature rescinds it.
CERTIFICATION
The foregoing resolution KL-CY-2023-0XX was duly voted upon by the Legislature on, 2023 , at a Legislative () with a vote of () in favor and () opposed, () abstain, and () absent, pursuant to the authority vested in the Legislature by the Constitution of the Kiowa Tribe.
Anita Johnson Secretary of the Legislature

LEGISLATURE - RESOLUTION NO. KL-CY-2023-0XX:

SPONSOR: Warren Queton, District #7 Legislator

CO-SPONSOR(S):

LEGISLATORS	YES Hàu	NO Hàu:né	ABSTAIN Háun á	ABSENT Héñgyádàu
77 1 4 111 .	пац	паи:пе	паші а	пендуацац
Kyle Ataddlety				
District #1				
Michael Primus				
District #2				
Timothy Satepauhoodle				
District #3				
Alana Quetone				
District #4				
Anita Johnson				
District #5				
Ben Wolf				
District #6				
Warren Queton				
District #7				

DELIVERY OF THE RESOLUTION AND LAW	TO THE CHAIRMAN	
	he Chairman of the Kiowa Tribe on the day of stitution of the Kiowa Tribe and will become effective and as otherwise required by the Constitution.	
	Anita Onco-Johnson	

Secretary of the Legislature

CHAIRMAN'S ACTION:		
[] APPROVED		
[] VETO - RETURNED TO LEGISLA	ATURE WITH EXPLANATION:	
	Lawrence Spottedbird Chairman of the Kiowa Tribe	-
Presented by the Vice-Chairman to the Legis LEGISLATURE'S ACTION:	slature on the day of, 2023.	
Override of Chairman's veto:		
[] YES		
[] NO		

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing resolution KL-CY-2023-XXX was duly	ly voted upon	by the Legislature on		, 2023, at a
Legislative Order Session with a vote of in :	favor and	opposed, and	_ abstaining, and _	absent.
Pursuant to the authority vested in the Legislature by	the Constitut	ion of the Kiowa Tribe.		
, , ,				
	_			
	A	Anita Johnson		
	S	Secretary of the Legislatur	re	

LEGISLATORS	YES Hàu	NO Hàu:né	ABSTAIN Háun á	ABSENT Héñgyádàu
Kyle Ataddlety	Hau	Hau.nc	Haun a	Tiengyauau
District #1				
Michael Primus				
District #2				
Timothy Satepauhoodle				
District #3				
Alana Quetone				
District #4				
Anita Johnson				
District #5				
Ben Wolf				
District #6				
Warren Queton				
District #7				